TERMINAL YEAR NOI $1,031,569

TERMINAL CAPITALIZATION RATE 6.50%

GROSS REVERSION OF THE PROPERTY $15,870,288

COST OF SALE, AS % 3%

COST OF SALE, AS $ $476,109

NET PROCEEDS FROM REVERSION $15,394,179

LESS MORTGAGE BALANCES $0

RETURN TO EQUITY $15,394,179

PV FACTOR, TERMINAL YR 0.0626

PV OF THE EQUITY REVERSION $964,054

SUMMARY - DCF

SUM OF PV TO EQUITY, CASH FLOW $1,427,949

PV OF REVERSION $964,054

PRESENT VALUE OF THE TAX CREDITS $13,656,528

PRESENT VALUE OF THE DEBT $9,676,515

MV OF PROPERTY, AS ENCUMBERED $25,725,046

ROUNDED $25,730,000

68

Value Estimate – Direct Capitalization of Income

The value estimate from the Direct Cap method is the sum of the present value of the equity stream

based on Year 1’s Pro Forma after-debt-service cash flows [$1,167,796] plus the present value of any

grants or loans [$13,656,528 and $3,000,000], plus the net proceeds from the sale of any tax credits [$0]

and the present value of the property reversion [$964,054].  In summary, the appraiser concludes a

market value estimate at $25,880,000, rounded, as illustrated by the chart below:

YEAR 35 RUN
PROFORMA DIRECT CAPITALIZATION INCOME ANALYSIS Gross Rentable

Gateway Capitol View Total SF 170,805 124,082

Atlanta, Fulton County, Georgia Total Units 162 162

PRESENT VALUE OF THE TAX CREDITS AND LOANS

TAX CREDITS  (ANNUAL) / (NET PROCEEDS) $853,533

State $8,535,330 0.55 $4,694,432

Federal $8,535,330 1.05 $8,962,097

SUBTOTAL $13,656,528

DEFERRED DEVELOPER'S FEE (debt) $416,028 $416,028

DCA HOME Loan $3,000,000 $3,000,000

TOTAL CASH RESOURCES $23,333,043

PRESENT VALUE OF THE RETURN TO EQUITY

A) REVERSION:

Terminal Year NOI Estimate $1,031,569

Terminal Cap Rate 6.50%

Gross Reversion $15,870,288

Less Cost of Sale $476,109

Net Proceeds from Sale $15,394,179

Less Remaining Loan Balances of $0

Net Reversion $15,394,179

Term (Years) 35

Property Discount Rate 8.00%

PRESENT VALUE FACTOR, AT PROP. DISC. RATE 0.06262

PRESENT VALUE OF THE PROPERTY REVERSION $964,054

B) AFTER DEBT SERVICE CASH FLOW:

POTENTIAL GROSS INCOME $1,421,388

OTHER INCOME 2.0% $28,428

SUBTOTAL $1,449,816

V&C LOSS 3% -$43,494

EGI $1,406,321